
City of Alexandria, Virginia
                      

MEMORANDUM

DATE: APRIL 14, 2006

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL

FROM: JAMES K. HARTMANN, CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: BUDGET MEMO #120:  PRELIMINARY ADD/DELETE LIST FOR DISCUSSION
AT APRIL 17, 2006 BUDGET WORK SESSION

______________________________________________________________________________

The preliminary add/delete budget work session is scheduled for for Monday, April 17, 2006. 
Attachment A shows the preliminary  recommended add/deletes of each member of Council for
discussion at that work session.  The attached recommendations are a work in progress that reflects
the results of preliminary discussions that the Mayor has had individually with each member of
Council, as Council works toward achieving a consensus.   Monday evening’s work session will be
another step in that process.  In addition, to the budget adds and deletes, at that work session staff
will be ready to discuss real estate tax relief options (tax rate reduction, the Affordable Home
Ownership Protection (AHOP) program, and the Senior/Disabled real estate tax relief program, etc.)
as well as fund balance designations.

Budget Memorandum #119 distributed simultaneously with this memorandum provides one
additional technical re-estimate of spending that lowers the estimate of costs for employee healthcare
for City employees by $340,000.  This technical re-estimate is incorporated into the spreadsheet
found as Attachment A. 

Attachment B contains short narrative statements provided by Councilman Gaines and
Councilman Macdonald explaining the reasons for their preliminary adds and deletes.  Also,
summaries are provided of comments received orally or imbedded in other materials that help
explain the reasons for preliminary adds and deletes of Councilman Krupicka, Councilwoman
Woodson, and Councilman Smedberg.

Attachment C contains, per long standing City procedures, proposed transfers from the Non-
departmental budget for proposed employee compensation and other adjustments to specific
departments as specified in the City Manager’s proposed budget.

Budget Memorandum #90 provided you with City Council’s budget procedures that are
established under Resolution Number 2088.   As a reminder, for City Council to consider any
motion that would increase expenditures or decrease revenues from the budget baseline of
revenue rates and expenditure levels for the fiscal year proposed by the City Manager, City
Council must include in the motion at least an equivalent reduction in other specific budget



outlays, an increase in specific revenues, or a combination of both.  The City Manager’s baseline
budget is what has become commonly referred to as the “7% growth budget” totaling $503.5
million in General Fund expenditures.

cc: Rebecca Perry, Superintendent, Alexandria City Public Schools



















Attachment B (continued)

Councilman Krupicka

• The Citizen Survey should be done only once every three years and put off for one more
year.

• The proposed addition of the Recreation Roving Leader program ($148,673) should be
re-evaluated after anti-gang efforts are fully fleshed out.

• The additional funding for a consultant to assist with an update to the Council Strategic
Plan ($40,000) is not necessary because only minor changes will be needed to the plan
this coming fall.  

• The savings of $500,000 due to increased cost-sharing of health care premiums with City
employees should be reduced by $85,000 so that employees earning under $40,000
annually are not required to contribute to Healthcare premiums.

• The savings achieved by changing the formula for dedicating funds for open space
acquisition from 1 cent per $100 of assessed value of real property to 1% of the total
revenue collected from the real estate tax ($630,000) should be redirected for park
improvements.

• The $90,000 proposed for a new Senior Economic Development Coordinator position
assumes only a partial year funding due the time necessary to hire someone.

• The reduction of $650,000 in funding requested in the CIP for a New Fire Station
represents an assumption that the City would seek developer contributions through the
Eisenhower West planning process.

• The traffic calming and sidewalk, curb and gutter programs in the CIP should be
combined into one neighborhood pedestrian improvement program.  Of this amount,
$75,000 should be set aside for bike lane traffic calming pilot program per the Walkable
Cities presentation.  Also, the City should change its policy so that residents can
contribute to funding traffic calming projects in their neighborhood. 

• Within the existing Contingent Reserves account up to $105,021 should be set aside for
the possible additional costs faced by Campagna Center due to one-time changes in the
school year.        

Councilwoman Woodson

• In lieu of a 10 cent real estate tax rate reduction, a general rebate of real estate taxes
should be provided to homeowners.  That rebate should be targeted to those who need it
most or done across-the-board.  

Councilman Smedberg

• The Council seeks guidance from the Parks & Recreation Department outlining the
process for releasing the hold on space in Ben Brennman Park (Cameron Station) for a
Multi-Generational Center in favor of a field.  The release of the hold includes the



$25,000.00 placeholder for the Center.  The release request is being made so the land
could then be used for a multi-use field within the Park.  (* A formal Council Request
was made in early February 2006) 

 
• The Citizen Survey should be done only once every three years and could be put off for

one more year.

• The proposed addition of two new Roving Leaders positions should be carefully
evaluated by the Gang Task Force, Youth Commission and City Budget staff only after a
anti-gang plan and activities are fully-developed.    

• The funding for the Strategic Plan Update by a consultant ($40,000) is not necessary at
this time because minor revisions can be made by staff and the Council's Strategy Plan
Work Group prior to the Council's Fall Retreat.  

• The savings achieved by changing the Open Space formula for dedicating funds for open
space acquisition from 1 cent per $100 of assessed value of real property to 1% of the
total revenue collected from the real estate tax ($630,000) could be redirected for park
improvements and I am willing to consider that possibility.

• The $90,000 proposed for a new Senior Economic Development Coordinator position
assumes only a partial year funding due the time necessary to hire someone.



Attachment C
Proposed Transfers from the Non-departmental Budget 

To Specific Departments

• For a cost-of-living COLA adjustment equivalent to 3% of salary for City employees–
$5,700,000.

• For increases in health care premiums for current City employees paid by the City –
$2,359,197.

• For increases in basic Virginia Retirement System (VRS) costs paid by the City –
$5,288,568.

• For increases in life insurance costs – $180,000.
• For increases in sworn Public Safety salaries due to recent benchmark adjustments –

$3,326,342.
• For electricity rate increases $110,000.
• For natural gas cost increases $188,000.
• For telephone savings -$80,000.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5



